

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 1982

CORRIGENDUM Revocation of Reservation

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—EAST COAST BAYS CITY IN the corrigendum notice published in New Zealand Gazette of 5 March 1982, No. 26, page 707, for "North Island Land District", read "North Auckland Land District".

(L. and S. Res. 2/2/29; D.O. 3/432/13)

CORRIGENDUM

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—MARLBOROUGH COUNTY IN the notice dated 28 January 1982 and appearing in *New Zealand Gazette* of 11 February 1982, No. 12, page 381, in the Schedule *for*, "All Certificate of Title" *read* "Part Certificate of Title".

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 8/2/16; D.O. 8/3/61)

CORRIGENDUM

Appointment of Member to Mid-Southland and Southern Southland County Pest Destruction Boards (Notice No. 2755 Ag. 6/13/2/6B)

IN the notice with the above heading, published in the New Zealand Gazette, dated 18 February 1982, No. 18, page 521, please read with the word county deleted.

CORRIGENDUM

Consent to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

IN the notice with the above heading published in the New Zealand Gazette, dated 7 April 1981, No. 41, page 1183, for "Te Puke Borough Council: State Housing Loan 1982", please read "Staff Housing Loan 1982".

The Town and Country Planning (Southland Regional Planning Scheme—Section 1) Order 1982

> DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of April 1982

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 15 and 16 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977, the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following Order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Town and Country Planning (Southland Regional Planning Scheme—Section 1) Order 1982.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 19th day of April 1982.

2. Section 1 of the Southland Regional Planning Scheme approved—Section 1 of the Southland Regional Planning Scheme as prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1977 by the Southland United Council in 1981, and held in the office of the Commissioner of Works under reference number SLD 1/3 is hereby approved.

3. Commencement of section 1 of the Southland Regional Planning Scheme—Section 1 of the Southland Regional Planning Scheme as approved by clause 2 of this order shall come into force on the 19th day of April 1982.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. T.P.150/24)

Appointments to the New Zealand Lottery Board Under the Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of April 1982

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 85 (2) (d) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints: